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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
June 30, 2014 

This section of the Educational Enhancement Funding Corporation (the “Corporation”) annual financial report presents 

management’s discussion and analysis of the Corporation’s financial performance during the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2014 (FY 2014). This analysis should be read in conjunction with the Independent Auditor’s Report, financial 

statements and notes to the financial statements. 

Financial Highlights 

 Total assets of the Authority decreased $253.5 thousand or (.8%).

 Total liabilities of the Authority decreased $14.6 million or (9.1%).

 Net position of the Authority increased $14.0 million or 11.5%.

 Cash, cash equivalents and investments of the Authority decreased $20.8 thousand or (.1%).

 Deferred outflows decreased $413.5 thousand or (7.2%).

Financial Statement Elements 

Changes in Assets, Liabilities and Net Position 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Dollar  % 
2014 2013 * Change Change 

Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 152.5 $ 20,976.5 ($ 20,824.0) (99.3) 
Investments 20,803.2  0.0 20,803.2  N/A 
Accrued interest 1.3  .3 1.0  333.3  
Prepaid insurance 8.0  7.3  .7 9.6  
Receivable from Participating 

Manufacturers 11,778.7  12,013.1  (234.4) (2.0) 

Total Assets $ 32,743.7 $  32,997.2  (253.5) (.8) 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 5,341.7  5,755.2  (413.5) (7.2) 

Liabilities and Net Position 
Liabilities: 
Accounts payable 0.0  6.0  (6.0)  (100.0) 
Accrued interest payable 384.2 394.2 (10.0) (2.5) 
Current bonds payable, net of 
    unamortized  premium 13,860.3 14,630.3 (770.0) (5.3) 
Noncurrent bonds payable, net of  
    unamortized  premium 131,195.5 145,055.8 (13,860.3) (9.6) 

Total Liabilities  145,440.0  160,086.3  (14,646.3)  (9.1) 

Net Position
Restricted for Debt Service 20,172.0 20,232.6 (60.6) (.3) 
Unrestricted(Deficit)  (127,526.6)  (141,566.5) 14,039.9 9.9  

Total Net Position (Deficit) (107,354.6) (121,333.9) 13,979.3  11.5 

Total Liabilities and Net Position $ 38,085.4 $  38,752.4  (667.0)  (1.7) 

* Restated in accordance with GASB #65
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 

June 30, 2014 
(continued) 

 
 
 

Changes in Net Position 
(in thousands of dollars) 

 
 Dollar % 

  2014  2013 *  Change   Change 
Revenues: 

 Payments from Participating  
     Manufacturers $ 26,326.0 $ 23,913.8 $ 2,412.2   10.1 
Investment earnings  7.1  893.7  (886.6)   (99.2)  
Realized gain on termination 
     of Debt Service Reserve Fund 
 Agreement  0.0  5,540.0  (5,540.0)   (100.0) 
     
Total Revenues  26,333.1  30,347.5  (4,014.4)      (13.2) 
 
 
Expenses: 
General and administrative  81.9  96.2  (14.3)   (14.9)  
Insurance  54.2  50.0  4.2   8.4  
Bond issuance costs  0.0  1,817.0  (1,817.0)      (100.0) 
Bond interest  4,498.3  10,643.1  (6,144.8)      (57.7)  
Distributed to State of South Dakota 
      Education Enhancement Trust  
      Fund  7,719.5  1,682.7  6,036.8   358.8  

      
  
Total expenses  12,353.9  14,289.0  (1,935.1)   (13.5) 
 
Change in Net Position $ 13,979.2 $ 16,058.5  (2,079.3)   (12.9)  
 
* Restated in accordance with GASB #65 

  
 Analysis: 

 
Principal paid on bonds for FY-14 was $14.0 million, a $5.3 million decrease over the previous period. Payments 
from Participating Manufacturers for FY-14 were $26.3 million, a $2.4 million increase over the previous period. 
Interest paid on bonds for FY-14 was $4.5 million, a $6.1 million decrease over the previous period. The adoption of  
GASB Statement #65 required a prior period adjustment to Cost of Issuance balances as the statement requires bond 
issuance costs to be expensed out rather than to be amortized over the life of the bonds. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                      



10 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 

June 30, 2014 
(continued) 

 
 
 
Debt Administration: 
 
The Corporation issued a total of $148.5 million in taxable and $129.5 million in tax-exempt bonds 
in fiscal year 2003. In fiscal year 2013, the corporation issued a total of $123,010,000 in Series 
2013A taxable and $46,635,000 in Series 2013B tax-exempt bonds to current refund the Series 
2002A and 2002B, respectively. 
 
Outstanding bonds payable bear interest at rates ranging from 1.188% to 5%. There was 
$13,995,000 of regularly scheduled bonds redeemed in the Series 2013A during fiscal year 2014. 
 
The Series 2013A bonds and Series 2013B bonds are rated “A” and “A-“, respectively by 
Standard and Poor’s. 
 
More detailed information about the Corporation’s debt can be found in Note 3, Long-term Debt.  
 
Overview: 
 
Payments from Participating Manufacturers are the major source of revenue for the Corporation. 
Future payments are to be used to redeem outstanding bonds. 
 
This report is presented to provide additional information regarding operations of the Corporation 
and to meet the requirements of GASB Statement No. 34. 
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EDUCATIONAL ENHANCEMENT FUNDING CORPORATION 

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

June 30, 2014 

  

 

 

 
ASSETS 

Current assets: 

 Cash and cash equivalents $ 148,210 

 Restricted cash and cash equivalents  4,243 

 Investments  635,450 

 Restricted investments  20,167,721 

 Accrued interest receivable  1,382 

 Prepaid insurance  7,977 

 Receivable from Participating Manufacturers  11,778,682  

Total current assets  32,743,665 

 

Total Assets  32,743,665  

 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

  Deferred amount from refunding of debt  5,341,689 

   Total deferred outflows of resources  5,341,689 

 

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities payable from restricted assets:  

 Bonds payable – Net of unamortized premiums  13,860,288 

 Accrued interest payable  384,200  

Total current liabilities  14,244,488  

 

Non-current liabilities payable from restricted assets: 

 Bonds payable – Net of unamortized premiums   131,195,515  

 

Total Liabilities  145,440,003 

 

NET POSITION 

 Restricted for Debt Service  20,171,964 

 Unrestricted (Deficit)  (127,526,613) 

 

TOTAL NET POSITION (DEFICIT) $ (107,354,649) 

 

 

 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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EDUCATIONAL ENHANCEMENT FUNDING CORPORATION 

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014 

  

 

 

OPERATING REVENUES 

 Payments from Participating Manufacturers  26,326,004    

  Total operating revenues  26,326,004  

 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

 General and administrative expenses  81,840 

 Insurance expense  54,212 

 Bond interest expense  4,498,348  

  Total operating expenses  4,634,400  

 

Operating income  21,691,604 

 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES/(EXPENSES) 

 Investment earnings  7,133  

 Distributed to State of South Dakota Education 

  Enhancement Trust Fund  (7,719,542) 

 

  Net non-operating revenues/(expenses)  (7,712,409) 

  

Change in net position  13,979,195 

 

NET POSITION(DEFICIT) – Beginning of year, restated  (121,333,844) 

 

NET POSITION(DEFICIT) – END OF YEAR $ (107,354,649) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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EDUCATIONAL ENHANCEMENT FUNDING CORPORATION 

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014 

 

 
Cash flows from operating activities: 

 Receipts from Participating Manufacturers $       26,560,430  

 Payments for general expenses  (142,773) 

 Net cash provided by operating activities    26,417,657 

 

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities: 

 Principal payments on bonds  (13,995,000) 

 Interest payments on bonds               (4,730,057) 

 Distributed to State of South Dakota Education 

      Enhancement Trust Fund  (7,719,542) 

 Net cash used for noncapital financing activities    (26,444,599) 

Cash flows from investing activities:  

 Receipts from interest income on investments  11,695 

 Purchase of investment securities  (76,510,410) 

 Proceeds from sale and maturity of investments   55,701,589  

Net cash used by investing activities    (20,797,126)  

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 

 during the fiscal year    (20,824,068) 

 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year    20,976,521  

 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   $ 152,453  

 

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash 

 provided by operating activities 

 Operating income   $ 21,691,604 

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to 

 net cash provided by operating activities 

 Interest expense  4,498,348  

(Increase)/Decrease in assets:      

 Prepaid Expense  (721) 

 Receivable from Participating Manufacturers  234,426 

Decrease in liabilities: 

 Accounts payable  (6,000)  

  Total adjustments    4,726,053  

 

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 26,417,657  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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EDUCATIONAL ENHANCEMENT FUNDING CORPORATION 

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014 

 

 

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents 

 to the statement of net position 

     

 Cash and cash equivalents   $ 148,210  

 Restricted cash and cash equivalents    4,243  

  

Total cash and cash equivalents reported 

on the Statement of Net Position $ 152,453  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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EDUCATIONAL ENHANCEMENT FUNDING CORPORATION 
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014 

                                                                                                                                                                           
 
NOTE 1 – THE CORPORATION  
 
The Educational Enhancement Funding Corporation (“EEFC”) is a special purpose corporation, 
organized under the South Dakota Codified Laws (Chapter 5-12). EEFC is an instrumentality of, but 
separate and apart from the State of South Dakota (the “State”). EEFC is governed by a board of directors 
that consists of nine members appointed by the Governor. Although legally separate from the State of 
South Dakota, EEFC is a component unit of the State and, accordingly, is included in the State’s financial 
statements. 
 
Pursuant to a Purchase and Sale Agreement with the State, the State sold to EEFC all of its future right, 
title and interest in the Tobacco Settlement Revenues (“TSRs”) under the Master Settlement Agreement 
(“MSA”). The MSA resolved cigarette smoking-related litigation between the settling states and the 
Participating Manufacturers (“PMs”), released the PMs from past and present smoking-related claims, 
and provides for a continuing release of future smoking-related claims, in exchange for certain payments 
to be made to the settling states, as well as certain tobacco advertising and marketing restrictions, among 
other things. The purchase price of the State’s future right, title and interest in the TSRs has been 
financed by the issuance of the Bonds and the Residual Certificate. The Residual Certificate represents 
the right of the State to receive all amounts required to be distributed after payment of all outstanding 
bonds and other liabilities of EEFC as set forth in the Trust Indenture. On an annual basis the Trustee and 
the EEFC calculate the residual amount, if any, to be disbursed to the State of South Dakota Education 
Enhancement Trust Fund. Pursuant to the resolution EEFC is prohibited from selling additional bonds, 
other than refunding bonds. The Bonds represent limited obligations of EEFC, payable solely from and 
secured solely by the pledged TSRs and the pledged amounts. The Bonds are not a debt or liability of the 
State or of any political subdivision or agency thereof. EEFC has no taxing power.  
 
  
 
NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
Basis of Accounting.  The EEFC is reported on the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenue is recognized in 
the accounting period in which it is earned and expenses are recognized when they are incurred.  The 
EEFC follows all Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements.    
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents.  This account includes cash and investments with original maturities of 
ninety days or less.  Cash and cash equivalents reported in the Statement of Cash Flows represent all 
investments with an original maturity of ninety days or less.    
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Investments.  Investments are reported at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses due to fluctuations in the 
market value are included in investment income. 
 
Operating and Nonoperating Revenue.  The EEFC’s single source of operating revenues are the Tobacco 
Settlement Revenues (“TSRs”). Nonoperating revenue is generated solely by investment earnings.  See 
Note 4 for additional investment disclosure.    
 
Net Position. The net deficit position balance of ($107,354,650) at June, 30 2014 reflects an unrestricted 
net deficit position as defined by GASB Statement No. 34. This balance is comprised of amounts from 
five accounts. The unrestricted Operating Account had a net position balance of $268,451 at June 30, 
2014. The unrestricted Special Reserve Subaccount had a net position balance of $515,209 at June 30, 
2014. The restricted Liquidity Reserve Subaccount had a net position balance equal to the Liquidity 
Reserve Requirement of $17,863,664 at June 30, 2014. The restricted Debt Service Account had a net 
position balance of $2,308,300 at June 30, 2014. The unrestricted bond account had a net deficit position 
balance of ($128,310,274) at June 30, 2014. Management believes that the present value of the TSR’s 
allocated to EEFC approximates the net deficit position, however, no receivable for future payments from 
participating manufacturers has been recorded or reported due to the uncertainty of the exact amounts or 
the timing of future receipts 
 
Tobacco Settlement Revenues. The purchase and sale agreement between the EEFC and the State of 
South Dakota conveyed the right to all of the Tobacco Settlement Revenues (“TSRs”) for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2003 until all of the bonds are redeemed.  They are to be deposited with the EEFC’s 
Trustee on its behalf until such time as the bond obligations are fully paid. 
 
 In September 2006, the GASB issued Statement No. 48, Sales and Pledges of Receivables and Future 
Revenues and Intra-Entity Transfers of Assets and Future Revenues effective for financial statements 
periods beginning on or after December 15, 2006.  This Statement requires the EEFC to recognize the 
purchase of TSRs from the State of South Dakota as a purchase of a future revenue stream as well as 
recognize a deferred charge on its Statement of Net Position for any future transaction.  However, the 
Statement permits, but does not require the EEFC to apply the Statement to previous transactions.  
Application to prior transactions would require restatement with application of the cumulative impact to 
the beginning net position of the current year reported in the statements.  The initial impact of electing to 
implement GASB 48 for the existing transaction would result in a positive net position at restatement 
with an annual reduction in net position (or a loss on bond operations each year) until the bonds are fully 
redeemed.  Management believes that restatement would not offer any significant value to the readers of 
the EEFC financial statements since they are accustomed to the current presentation.  Further, 
management believes that such implementation would limit historical comparability and, therefore its 
predictive value, so retrospective application of this section of the Statement was not implemented. 
 
 In this case, GASB 48 provides that the event that results in the recognition of an asset and revenue is 
the domestic shipment of cigarettes.  The EEFC estimates accrued TSRs that derive from sales of 
cigarettes from January 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014 according to the annual TSRs payment that are based on 
cigarette sales from the preceding calendar year and historical payment trends.  TSRs recognized for 
2014 included an accrual of $11,778,682. 
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Recent Accounting Pronouncements.  In March 2012, the GASB issued Statement No. 65, Items 
Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities, which resulted in a reclassification of some financial 
statement line items on the balance sheet of governments.  The objective of this statement is to either (a) 
properly classify certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities as deferred outflows 
of resources or deferred inflows of resources or (b) recognize certain items that were previously reported 
as assets and liabilities as expenses or revenues, such as debt issuance costs, fees and costs associated 
with mortgage banking activities, lending activities and loan purchases.  The requirements of this 
statement are effective for financial statements for periods beginning after December 15, 2012.  
Accounting changes adopted to conform to the provisions of this Statement were applied retroactively by 
restating financial statements for all periods presented. For the year ended June 30, 2014, the EEFC 
implemented GASB Statement No. 65. Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities. This 
statement resulted in the establishment of categories outside of assets and liabilities titled deferred 
outflows and deferred inflows. This statement also resulted in a restatement to the beginning net position 
on the statement of activities of $1,766,023 to remove bond costs of issuance no longer required to be 
amortized.  

NOTE 3 – LONG-TERM DEBT 

In connection with the purchase of the State’s future right, title and interest in the Tobacco Settlement 
Revenues (“TSRs”), EEFC issued bonds in an aggregate principal amount of $278,045,000 on September 
24, 2002. On March 14, 2013, EEFC issued The Series 2013A and 2013B bonds in an aggregate 
principal amount of $169,645,000 with an average interest rate of 3.96% to current refund $54,035,000 
and $129,540,000 of outstanding maturities in the EEFC Series 2002A bonds and Series 2002B bonds, 
which had interest rates of 6.72% and 6.5%, respectively.  

 The EEFC has pledged to bondholders certain accounts established and maintained by the Trustee 
pursuant to the Trust Indenture. These pledged accounts include the Collections Account (except to the 
extent that money therein is allocable to the Operating Account or to the Special Reserve Subaccount), 
the Debt Service Account, and the Liquidity Reserve Subaccount. These accounts include the TSRs, net 
of amounts allocated to the EEFC for operating purposes and to pay arbitrage rebate. The Operating 
Account and Special Reserve Subaccount for EEFC are not pledged to bondholders. EEFC applied all 
TSRs received during fiscal year June 30, 2014 to pay its operating expenses and to the payment of 
scheduled debt service. A residual amount of $7,719,542 was distributed to the state of South Dakota’s 
Education Enhancement Trust Fund. Outstanding bonds payable bear interest at rates ranging from 
1.188% to 5.00%. There was $13,995,000 of regularly scheduled bonds redeemed in the Series 2013A 
during fiscal year 2014.  The balance of bonds outstanding at year end was: 
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Fiscal 
 Year Ending           Total 
  June 30   Principal Interest   Debt Service   
 
 2015   $ 13,225,000   $  4,610,400   $  17,835,400 
 2016     12,535,000   4,453,287     16,988,287 
 2017     11,935,000   4,258,869     16,193,869 
 2018     11,500,000   4,031,388     15,531,388 
 2019     10,900,000   3,783,448     14,683,448 
 2020-2024     49,995,000    13,243,305     63,238,305 
 2025-2027     26,760,000     2,534,750     29,294,750 
 
       $136,850,000    $ 36,915,447         $173,765,447 
 
 
The following is a schedule of Bonds Payable as of June 30, 2014: 
 
  Percent      Amount 
 Bond  Maturity  Interest   Balance                                             Balance         Due Within 
Series  Through   Rate   6/30/13   Retired   6/30/14   One Year  
 
2013A 2022 1.188 - 3.539  $104,210,000 $ 13,995,000 $ 90,215,000 $ 13,225,000  
2013B 2027 5.00       46,635,000       -  46,635,000                      -    
         Total    150,845,000   13,995,000  136,850,000  13,225,000      
       
 Unamortized bond premiums     8,205,803 
 Bonds payable, net of premium  $145,055,803 
______________________________________________________________________________  
 
NOTE 4 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS  
 
All of the EEFC’s cash and investments are held and administered by a bank trust department. Separate 
accounts are maintained for the required Liquidity Reserve Subaccounts and other purposes as stipulated 
in the indentures. All investments are held on behalf of the EEFC by the bank as trustee. 
 
For purposes of reporting cash flows, the EEFC considers all highly liquid investments (maturities of 
three months or less) and all investments with insignificant risk of changes in value because of changes in 
interest rates to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash equivalents are reported at fair value. The balance in 
cash and cash equivalents as of June 30, 2014 was $152,453 at fair value.  
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Deposits: 
 

Custodial Credit Risk.  Custodial credit risk is the risk in the event of a bank failure, the EEFC’s 
deposits may not be returned to it.  At June 30, 2014 the EEFC had insured deposits with a bank 
trust department of $152,453 that were in the bank’s name.  
     
Credit Risk.  The EEFC does not have a formal investment policy with respect to credit risk. At 
June 30, 2014 $152,453 was invested in The First American Government Obligation Fund Class 
D, which was rated AAAm by Standard and Poor’s and Aaa-mf by Moody’s at June 30, 2014. 
 

Investments: 
   
  Custodial Credit Risk.  At June 30, 2014 the following investments were uninsured and 

unregistered, with the securities held by a bank trust department, but not in EEFC’s name. 
  
        Fair Value  
  U.S. Government Agencies 
  Agreements   $ 20,803,171 
 
 
  Interest Rate Risk.  The EEFC does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment 

maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest 
rates. At June 30, 2014 all investments had maturities of less than one year. 

 
  Credit Risk.  The EEFC does not have a formal investment policy with respect to credit risk. At 

June 30, 2014 the EEFC’s investments consisted of obligations of U.S. Government Agencies and 
First American Government Obligations Fund Class D. The obligations of U.S. Government 
Agencies were rated AA+ and Aaa by Standard and Poor’s and Moody’s, respectively, at June 30, 
2014.  

 
  Concentration Credit Risk.  The EEFC places no limit on the amount the corporation may invest 

in any one investment. More than 5% of the EEFC’s investments are in U.S. Government 
Agencies. These investments are 99.3% of the EEFC’s total investments. 

   
         
 
NOTE 5 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES  
 
Contingency 1.   The EEFC purchased future Tobacco Settlement Revenues (“TSRs”) from the State of 
South Dakota by issuing long-term bonds.  The future collection of the TSRs will be used to pay the debt 
service of the EEFC.   
 
Contingency 2.   South Dakota received only a portion of its expected April 2014 annual MSA payment, 
in part due to a dispute with certain Participating Manufacturers over the applicability of a 
Nonparticipating Manufacturer (“NPM”) Adjustment.  The NPM Adjustment procedure is found in 
Section IX(d) of the Master Settlement Agreement (“MSA”). 
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A MSA Settling State will not be subject to an NPM Adjustment for a particular year if it is found to 
have "diligently enforced" its Qualifying Statute throughout that year.  The nationwide arbitration 
involving the Participating Manufacturers and most of the MSA Settling States regarding the 2004 NPM 
Adjustment is commencing at this time and is therefore still pending. 

Several Participating Manufacturers reduced their April 2014 annual MSA payments to many of the 
MSA Settling States, either withholding a portion of the payment or placing the disputed amount into a 
disputed payment account.  Again, it is anticipated that these amounts will not be disbursed to the States 
until the dispute is resolved with finality.   

Likewise, it is expected that several Participating Manufacturers will seek an NPM Adjustment with 
respect to the annual MSA payment due in April 2015. As in the past, the Participating Manufacturers 
might withhold the disputed amount or place it in a disputed payment account until the issue is resolved. 
Whether such a reduction will be made, and if so, the amount of the reduction, is not known at this time. 

NOTE 6 – RISK MANAGEMENT 

The EEFC is exposed to various risks of loss related to officers’ and directors’ errors and omissions. 
These risks are covered through the purchase of Directors’ and Officers’ insurance with a liability limit 
of $5,000,000 and a retention limit of $250,000. 




